-6-
2003 on which the Company's subtenant moved out of the office space) through
the end of the lease term. Additionally, since the lease obligation was in
Canadian dollars, the Company should have recorded a currency exchange gain or
loss on its obligation in each quarter. Based on this analysis, the Company
and its Board of Directors concluded that its previously issued financial

Edgar Filing: EMPIRE PETROLEUM CORP - Form 10QSB/A

8

statements for the year ended December 31, 2003, annual and quarterly
financial statements for 2004 and quarterly financial statements for the
first two quarters of 2005 required adjustments of the amounts previously
reported for accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and general and
administrative expenses. The following table summarizes the adjustments
required to previously reported amounts included in these financial statements.

   3 Months Ended   6 Months Ended
   June 30, 2004   June 30, 2004
   Previously   As   Previously   As
   Reported   Restated   Reported   Restated

Petroleum sales   1,497   1,497   36,104   36,104

Cost & Expenses:
Production & Operation   17,652   17,652   39,772   39,772
General & Administrative   48,372   35,172   105,582   79,182
   _________   ________   __________   ________
   66,024   52,824   145,354   118,954
   _________   ________   __________   ________
Operating income (loss)   (64,527)   (51,327)   (109,250)   (82,850)
   _________   ________   __________   ________
Other (income) expense:
Miscellaneous   (128)   (5,814)   (153)   (7,998)
Interest Expense   1,725   1,725   3,450   3,450
   ________   _________   __________   ________
   1,597   (4,089)   3,297   (4,548)
   ________   _________   __________   ________
Net income (loss)   (66,124)   (47,238)   (112,547)   (78,302)
   ________   _________   __________   ________
Net income (loss) per
share   .00   .00   .00   .00
   ________   _________   __________   ________

   3 Months Ended   6 Months Ended
   June 30, 2003   June 30, 2003
   Previously   As   Previously   As
   Reported   Restated   Reported   Restated

Petroleum sales   33,888   33,888   33,888   33,888

Cost & Expenses:
Production & Operation   21,882   21,882   39,117   39,117
General & Administrative   72,727   72,727   100,854   279,761
Depreciation Expense   30,000   30,000   31,028   31,028
Leasehold Impairment   -   -   190,066   190,066
   _________   ________   __________   ________
   124,609   124,609   361,065   539,972
   _________   ________   __________   ________
Operating income (loss)   (90,721)   (90,721)   (327,177)  (506,084)
   _________   ________   __________   ________
Other (income) expense:

   -7-

Miscellaneous   (19)   17,202   (2,043)   22,066
Gain on Sale of Assets   (2,201)   (2,201)   (2,201)   (2,201)